By: Reynolds H.R. No. 118

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Lynn Clouser has been elected to the city council of
- 2 Missouri City, and she is indeed deserving of special recognition;
- 3 and
- WHEREAS, Sworn into office on December 21, 2020, Ms. Clouser
- 5 serves in the at-large position no. 2; she benefits the council as a
- 6 member of the Livable Community, Economic Development, High
- 7 Performance Organization, and Community Development Advisory
- 8 Committees; and
- 9 WHEREAS, In fulfilling the duties of her office, Ms. Clouser
- 10 draws on a wealth of valuable experience; she earned a bachelor's
- 11 degree in mass media arts from Hampton University in Virginia, and
- 12 she has worked in sales and marketing for more than two and a half
- 13 decades; in 2019, she became the development director for Hope For
- 14 Three, a nonprofit autism organization in Fort Bend County; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Ms. Clouser is a member of numerous civic
- 16 organizations, including the NAACP Missouri City & Vicinity Branch,
- 17 the Fort Bend Chamber of Commerce, and the Fort Bend Community
- 18 Action Network; in addition, she is a cofounder of Autism
- 19 Caregivers Around the Bend, a director of The Women's Voice, and a
- 20 former president and vice president of Ways & Means; and
- 21 WHEREAS, Each day, public servants improve the quality of
- 22 life for their fellow citizens in innumerable ways, and the efforts
- 23 of Lynn Clouser will help to make Missouri City an even better place
- 24 in which to live and work; now, therefore, be it

H.R. No. 118

- 1 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas
- 2 Legislature hereby congratulate Lynn Clouser on her election to the
- 3 city council of Missouri City and extend to her sincere best wishes
- 4 for a successful tenure; and, be it further
- 5 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 6 prepared for Ms. Clouser as an expression of high regard by the
- 7 Texas House of Representatives.